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Honorable James P. Nix, Jr.

Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner

Post Office Box 1549

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Department of Revenue – Revenue Commissioners – County Employees

The Department lacks statutory authority to pay certified appraisers, mappers, and tax administrators an amount less than the $1200 to which they are statutorily enti​tled.  

In the absence of any legislative limit on the number of people who may be certified as appraisers, mappers, or tax administra​tors, no limit can be imposed by the Department, and every person so certified is statutorily enti​tled to be paid the full bonus each year.  

The Legislature has provided an appro​priation to pay for operating this program, and the Department may make up any shortfall from other funds available to it. Only if there are no other funds legally available to the Department to offset the costs of operating this program may the pay​ments to appraisers, mappers, and tax administrators be prorated. If the Depart​ment has other funds from which it could legally supplement its appropriation in section 40-7-70 of the Code of Alabama and make these payments to its certified appraisers, mappers, and tax administra​tors, it may use such other funds to pay these officials the difference between the prorated amount they have previously been paid and the statutory amount to which they are entitled.  If no other such funds are available to the Department, amend​ment 26 of the Constitution would require the Department to prorate the payments, and would void any excess amount.

Dear Mr. Nix:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.  In your request for an opinion, you state:


The State Department of Revenue has established a certification program for the County appraisers, County mappers, and County tax administrators. After these individuals pass cer​tain criteria, they are then certified by the State and are entitled to receive a bonus of $1200.00 

. . . for their achievement. . . .  [T]his $1200.00 

is to be paid from the funds appropri​ated under 40-7-70. . . .  Last year the Department of Reve​nue decided to make the bonus for certification approximately $900.00 and for this year approxi​mately $880.00 [because] . . . the full $250,000.00 [appropria​tion provided for by § 40-7-70] was not [made and therefore] . . . the Department of Reve​nue . . . did not have enough money to pay the full $1200.00 to each individual who was certified.


There are two separate, but related, statutes that bear on this matter.  Section 40-1-46 of the Code of Alabama reads:


(a) Any appraiser, mapper, or tax adminis​trator who successfully completes the Department of Revenue Professional Education and Training Program, and is awarded the designation “Alabama Certified Appraiser,” “Alabama Certified Mapper” or “Alabama Certified Tax Administrator” shall be paid the amount of $1,200 annually by the Department of Revenue for his or her professional achievement.


(b) The department shall make such payment to a certified appraiser, mapper, or tax adminis​trator while such individual is in the employment of the county, in the ad valorem tax field. . . .  The department shall make the payments from the fund now appropriated under the provisions of Section 40-7-70. . . .  Any per​son obtaining and retaining certified designation shall be prima facie qualified for the position designated.

ALA. CODE § 40-1-46 (1993).


Section 40-7-70 provides:


There is hereby appropriated to the Depart​ment of Revenue the sum of $250,000 per annum to be used by said department to pay the expense of its compliance with the provisions of this divi​sion and to establish a fund which shall be used by the said department to maintain a program for the equalization of ad valorem tax assessments in this state.

ALA. CODE § 40-7-70 (1993).

QUESTION ONE


Whether the Department of Revenue (“the Department”) has the authority to determine what amount is to be paid to certified individuals.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 40-1-46 of the Code of Alabama states that certified person​nel “shall” be paid a $1200 bonus.  The word “shall,” “[a]s used in stat​utes, con​tracts, or the like, is generally imperative or mandatory.”  Black’s Law Diction​ary 1233 (5th Ed. 1979).  The courts have held that statutes must be enforced as written when the language is plain and unam​biguous.  Putman v. Womack, 607 So. 2d 166 (Ala. 1992).  Section 40-1-46 of the Code of Alabama is plain and unambiguous in its directive that the Department pay a $1200 bonus to those individuals meeting certain mini​mum standards.  The Department lacks any legal basis to do otherwise, except as discussed below in the answer to Question Four.

CONCLUSION


The Department lacks any authority to pay certified appraisers, map​pers, and tax administrators an amount other than the $1200 to which they are statuto​rily entitled, except as discussed below in the answer to Ques​tion Four.

QUESTION TWO


Whether the amount to be paid to the certi​fied individuals, no matter how many, is $1200.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-1-46 of the Code of Alabama provides for the payment of a $1200 bonus to “any appraiser, mapper, or tax administrator who success​fully completes the Department of Revenue Professional Education and Training Pro​gram.”  ALA. CODE § 40-1-46(a) (1993).  There is no limit imposed on the number of people who may enroll in the program or on the number of people who may be certified by the Department as appraisers, mappers, or tax adminis​trators.  Where a statute enumerates certain things on which to operate, it must be construed as excluding from its effect all things not expressly mentioned.  Ex Parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956 (Ala. 1985).

CONCLUSION


In the absence of any legislative limit on the number of people who may become an “Alabama Certified Appraiser,” an “Alabama Certified Mapper,” or an “Alabama Certified Tax Administrator,” no limit can be imposed by the Department, and every person so certified is entitled to be paid a full bonus of $1200.

QUESTION THREE


If Question One is answered in the affirma​tive, whether the Department can base the amount to be paid to the certified individuals on what is appropriated each year to the fund created in § 40-7-70.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Since Question One was not answered in the affirmative, this ques​tion need not be answered.

QUESTION FOUR


If Question One is answered in the negative and Question Two is answered in the affirmative, whether the Department owes the individuals the difference between the amount of the full bonus and the amount that the Department paid.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-1-46 of the Code of Alabama provides that the Depart​ment may use the annual appropriation provided in section 40-7-70 as a source of revenue from which to make the payments set forth in section 40-1-46.  In 1998, 202 people qualified for a bonus payment because of their certification as an appraiser, a mapper, or a tax administrator.  The cost to fully fund these bonus payments last year would have been $242,400.  The Legislature appropriated $191,301 for the current fiscal year.  The Legis​lature clearly intended for the Department to use this appropriation to pay for operating the certification pro​gram.  If the Department has other funds, that are legally available to pay this obligation, the Department may use such to pay the difference between the amount available in the fund estab​lished by section 40-7-70 of the Code of Ala​bama and the amount neces​sary to fully fund the payment of these certification bonuses.  The Depart​ment can, however, prorate these payments if the appro​priation provided by the Legislature is insufficient to make the payments and if there are no other funds that may be legally used to make them.  In that instance, amendment 26 of the Constitution of Alabama would control.  It pro​vides:


In case there is, at the end of any fiscal year, insufficient money in the state treasury for the payment of all proper claims presented to the state comptroller for the issuance of warrants, the comptroller shall issue warrants for that propor​tion of each such claim which the money available for the payment of all said claims bears to the whole, and such warrants for such prorated sums shall thereupon be paid by the state treasurer.  At the end of each fiscal year all unpaid appropria​tions which exceed the amount of money in the state treasury subject to the payment of the same after the proration above provided for, shall there​upon become null and void to the extent of such excess.

ALA. CONST. amend. 26.  If the payments are prorated because of the lack of funds, amendment 26 of the Constitution of Alabama would void and nullify any excess, thereby preventing the state from paying the difference in a later fiscal year.

CONCLUSION


The Legislature has unequivocally mandated that all certified appraisers, mappers, and tax administrators receive a $1200 bonus from the Department. The Legislature has provided an appropriation to the Depart​ment to offset some of the cost of operating this program.  The Department may make up any short​fall from other funds for which these payments would be a legal use.  If the Department has funds which it could legally use to supplement its appropriation in section 40-7-70 of the Code of Ala​bama and make these payments to its certi​fied appraisers, mappers, and tax administrators, it may use them to pay these officials the difference between the prorated amount they have previously been paid and the statu​tory amount to which they are entitled. The Department lacks any legal basis to reduce or prorate the bonus payments unless there are no other departmental funds legally available to offset the cost of this program.  If there are no other such funds available from which these payments could be legally made, the Department must prorate the payments pursuant to amendment 26 of the Constitution of Alabama.  If there is a proration of funds, amendment 26 of the Constitution of Alabama would void any dif​ference between the amount due and the amount paid, thereby prohibiting the state from paying the difference in a different fiscal year.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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